

मध्य प्रदेश MADHYA PRADESH

BC 588717

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING Between Index Institute of Dental Sciences, (constituent unit of Malwanchal University, Indore) And D Y Patil Dental School, Pune

1.0 PURPOSE

The purpose of this MOU is to develop academic and educational cooperation on the basis of equality and reciprocity and to promote sustainable partnerships and mutual understanding between the Index Institute of Dental Sciences, Index City, NH-59-A Nemawar Road, Indore Madhya Pradesh- 452016 and D.Y. Patil Dental School, Dr. D.Y. Patil Knowledge City, Near Airport, Lohegaon (BK), Charholi, Pune (Maharashtra). Both Index Institute of Dental Sciences and D. Y Patil Dental School may be referred to individually as the "party" or collectively as the "parties".

2.0 SCOPE OF ACTIVITIES

Index Institute of Dental Sciences and D.Y Patil Dental School aim to undertake cooperation in areas that may include, but are not restricted to, the following:

Q Sunt





D.D. NO..... Bank A/C. No. 1:3dhar No. /PAN No Diving Deener Note 20. 1735500

- Student exchange for research and study a)
- Collaboration of faculty, staff and research scholars b)
- Joint research activities c)
- Continuing education programs d)
- Organization and participation in seminars, symposia, short-term e) academic programs and academic meetings
- The possibility of being a postdoctoral research fellow at either Ð and/or Exchange of research and educational materials, institution; publications and academic information
- Technical assistance g)
- Participating in academic juris for post graduate theses and viva h)

3.0 ACTIVITY AGREEMENTS

Before any activities may be implemented, the parties shall discuss the relevant issues to the satisfaction of each party and enter into specific activity agreements based on the mutually agreed objectives and outcomes of the activity. Activity agreements will include such terms as the following:

- Elaboration of the responsibilities of each institution for the agreed upon a) activity
- Specific schedules for the activity b)
- Budgets and sources of finances for the activity c)
- Detailed management of intellectual property rights and publications d)
- Any other items deemed necessary for the efficient management of the e) activity

4.0 COORDINATORS

Coordinators shall be named by each institution to serve as liaisons for implementing this MOU. All activities conducted under the auspices of this MOU must have the endorsement of the coordinators. At Index Institute of Dental Sciences, Indore the coordinators will be Dr. Rolly S. Agrawal, Vice Dean & Dr. Rajeev Srivastava, Director- PG Studies and at D.Y. Patil Dental School, Pune the co-ordinators will be Dr. Anagha Shete, Professor and Head, Dept. of Oral Medicine and Radiology & Dr. Varsha Merani, Reader, Dept of Orthodontics.

RENEWAL, TERMINATION AND AMENDMENT 5.0

5.1 This MOU shall remain in force for a period of five years from the date of the last signature. This MOU may be extended by the written consent of the parties.

Sunter

5.2 This MOU may be terminated by either party giving written notice to the other party at least 180 days in advance of the stated termination date. Termination of this MOU will not affect activities in progress pursuant to specific activity agreements, which shall continue until concluded by the parties in accordance with their terms or as otherwise agreed to by the parties in writing.

5.3 The MOU may be ended only by the written consent of the parties.

6.0 CONFIDENTIALITY

1. During the tenure of the MOU both Index Institute of Dental Sciences and D. Y. Patil Dental School, will maintain strict confidentiality and prevent disclosure of all the information and data exchanged under the scope of this MOU for any purpose other than in accordance with this.

2. Confidential Information shall be marked as "confidential" and any confidential information received in oral form shall be reduced to writing within 07 days from such oral disclosure.

In witness thereof, the parties have offered their signatures hereto

Seventary 16/07/22

Dr. Rajeev Srivastava Director-Post Graduate Training Programme Index Institute of Dental Sciences, Indore

107/22

Dr. Rolly S. Agarwal Vice Dean Index Institute of Dental Sciences, Indore

Dr. Satish Karan Dean

Index Institute of Dental Sciences, Indore

Dr. Anand Shigli Principal D Y Patil Dental School, Pune

Witness

esh Rajoriya

Mr. Imran Mansuri

Date: 18/07/2022



Ref. No: DYPDS/2981-A

Date: 27/03/2023

To Whom So Ever It May Concern

This to certify that Dr. Garima Rajkumar Poddar D/o Mr. Rajkumar Poddar post graduate student of Index Institute of Dental Sciences, Indore has undergone a Student Exchange Programme in the Department of Conservative Dentistry & Endodontics at D Y Patil Dental School, Pune constituent unit of Maharashtra University of Health Sciences, Nashik from 15th March 2023 to 25th March 2023.

During this period, she has learnt and assisted various procedures.

Dr. Pradeep Shetty

Professor & Head Department of Conservative Dentistry & Endodontics



Dr. Anand Shigli DEAN



Ref. No: DYPDS/2982-A

Date: 27/03/2023

To Whom So Ever It May Concern

This to certify that Dr. Vani Bais D/o Mr. Nagendra Singh Bais post graduate student of Index Institute of Dental Sciences, Indore has undergone a Student Exchange Programme in the Department of Paediatric & Preventive Dentistry at D Y Patil Dental School, Pune constituent unit of Maharashtra University of Health Sciences, Nashik from 15th March 2023 to 25th March 2023.

During this period, she has learnt and assisted various procedures.

DENTA Dr. Anand Shigli PUNE DEAN Professor & Head Department of Paediatric & Preventive Dentistry